

**FILED**

MAY 01 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. **345009**

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In the Matter of the Estate of  
JOYCE IRENE SHORT,  
Deceased.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David Visser, WSBA #41546  
OVERCAST LAW OFFICES, PS  
23 S. Wenatchee Ave Ste. 320  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
509-663-5588

Attorneys for Respondent Thomas Overcast as  
Personal Representative of the Estate of Joyce Irene Short

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 6**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8**

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**IV. ARGUMENT..... 12**

**A. Dismissal of Ms. Taylor’s TEDRA petition was appropriate in light of Ms. Taylor’s failure to deliver notice of the TEDRA proceeding to the Personal Representative of the Estate. .... 12**

**B. Dismissal of Ms. Taylor’s TEDRA petition with prejudice was appropriate where the Superior Court had sufficient evidence to conclude that the bequest by Decedent of “my personal residence” was adeemed by fulfillment/satisfaction. .... 13**

**C. Ms. Taylor’s appeal should be dismissed with prejudice on the basis that she failed to appeal the order in the Joyce Short Estate matter that construed the Will of the Decedent and ordered the sale and distribution of real property as a part of the residue of the Decedent’s estate..... 17**

**D. Ms. Taylor should have her share of the residue of the Estate reduced to one dollar with the balance paid to the American Cancer**

**Society pursuant to the no-contest provision of the Decedent's Will.**

**Ms. Taylor should also be ordered to pay the Estate its attorney fees  
and costs incurred in this appeal..... 18**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carney v. Johnson*, 70 Wn.2d 193, 422 P.2d 486 (1967)..... 14

*Elder v. Seattle First Nat'l Bank*, 33 Wn.2d 275, 278, 204 P.2d 1068  
(1949)..... 14

*In re Estate of Black*, 153 Wn.2d 152, P.3d 796 (2004);..... 11

*In re Estate of Douglas*, 65 Wn.2d 495, 499, 398 P.2d 7 (1965)..... 14

*In re Estate of Frank*, 146 Wn. App. 309, 189 P.3d 834 (2008) ..... 16, 17

*In re Estate of Johnson*, 46 Wn.2d 308, 313, 280 P.2d 1034 (1955)..... 14

*In re Estate of Ney*, 183 Wash. 503, 48 P.2d 924 (1935)..... 11

*In re Estate of Riemcke*, 80 Wn.2d 722, 728, 497 P.2d 1319 (1972).. 13, 17

*In re Estate of Seaton*, 4 Wn. App. 380, 481 P.2d 567 (1971) ..... 14

*In re Estate of York*, 133 Ohio App. 3d 234, 239, 727 N.E.2d 607 (1999)  
..... 16

*Ryan v. Plath*, 18 Wn.2d 839, 140 P. 2d 968 (1943) ..... 18

*Vadman v. American Cancer Soc'y*, 26 Wn. App. 697, 615 P.2d 500  
(1980)..... 14

**Statutes**

RCW 11.12.190 ..... 16, 17

RCW 11.12.230 .....	13
RCW 11.96A.080(2).....	12
RCW 11.96A.100.....	12,13
RCW 11.96A.150.....	19

**Rules**

RAP 18.1(a) .....	19
-------------------	----

**Treatises**

4 W. Bowe & D. Parker, Page on Wills § 32.9, at 271 (1961).....	14
6 William J. Bowe & Douglas H. Parker, Page on The Law of Wills § 54.1, at 265.....	17
